## 503028306 10/21/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3074906

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY I	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (RELEASE OF 029495/0341)				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ						
		Name	Execution Date				
BANK OF AMERICA, N	I.A.		10/20/2014				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	METAL	ALDYNE BSM, LLC					
Street Address:	307 SC	307 SOUTH TILLOTSON					
City:	FREMO	TNC					
State/Country:	INDIAN	INDIANA					
Postal Code:	46737						
	о та i a i =						
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type		Number					
		5918573					
		6170453					
		7086366					
		6682437					
		7748288					
		11895002					
Application Number:		12913248					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number:		(212)310-8007					
		o the e-mail address first; if that					
using a fax number, if Phone:	•	<b>l; if that is unsuccessful, it will k</b> 212.310.8000	be sent via US Mail.				
Email:		Alison.Carrizales@weil.com					
Correspondent Name		ALISON CARRIZALES					
Address Line 1:		WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLI	Р				
		767 FIFTH AVENUE	•				
Address Line 2		NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153					
Address Line 2:							
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:							
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	IUMBER:	14845-0075ALISONCARRI	ZALE				
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	IUMBER:	ALISON CARRIZALES	ZALE				
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	IUMBER:		ZALE				

503028306

Total Attachments: 5
source=BAML - 2014 - Patent and TM Release (Metaldyne BSM) (Fully Executed)#page1.tif
source=BAML - 2014 - Patent and TM Release (Metaldyne BSM) (Fully Executed)#page2.tif
source=BAML - 2014 - Patent and TM Release (Metaldyne BSM) (Fully Executed)#page3.tif
source=BAML - 2014 - Patent and TM Release (Metaldyne BSM) (Fully Executed)#page4.tif
source=BAML - 2014 - Patent and TM Release (Metaldyne BSM) (Fully Executed)#page5.tif

## **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST** (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of October 20, 2014 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent, in favor METALDYNE BSM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to a Security Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2012 (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which Grantor executed and delivered to Collateral Agent that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks, effective as of December 18, 2012 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent and Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement), whether then existing or thereafter arising or acquired;

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 18, 2012, at Reel/Frame 029495/0341; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release the security interest.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and releases in its entirety and re-assigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Patent and Trademark Collateral, including the security interests under Reel/Frame 029495/0341 and each Patent and Patent Application set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto and each Trademark, Trademark Registration and Trademark Application set forth on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto, together with the good will of the business symbolized thereby and (ii) agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to Grantor.

2. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government officer record this Release and any other filings necessary to evidence release and termination of the Collateral Agent's rights under the Security Agreement with respect to the Patent and Trademark Collateral.

3. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Release on the date written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent By:

Name: Title:

Assistant Vice Prosteient

[Signature Page to Patent & Trademark Release - Metaldyne BSM, LLC]

## **Patents and Patent Applications**

Title	Country	Applic. No./ Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Record Owner
ENERGY EFFICIENT FLUID PUMP	US	09/069807 4/30/1998	5918573 7/6/1999	Metaldyne BSM, LLC
OIL/AIR SCAVENGING SYSTEM FOR BALANCE SHAFT HOUSINGS	US	09/343396 6/30/1999	6170453 1/9/2001	Metaldyne BSM, LLC
IMPROVED ENERGY EFFICIENT FLUID PUMP	US	09/489525 1/21/2000	7086366 8/8/2006	Metaldyne BSM, LLC
STATIC UNBALANCE-TYPE BALANCE SHAFTS WITH AXIS ALIGNMENT PRESERVATION	US	10/047487 1/14/2002	6682437 1/27/2004	Metaldyne BSM, LLC
GEAR-DRIVEN BALANCE SHAFT APPARATUS WITH BACKLASH CONTROL	US	11/475330 6/27/2006	7748288 7/6/2010	Metaldyne BSM, LLC
DEBRIS FLUSH SYSTEM FOR BALANCE SHAFT BEARINGS	US	11/895002 8/22/2007		Metaldyne BSM, LLC
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A BALANCER SHAFT MODULE	US	12/913248 10/27/2010		Metaldyne BSM, LLC

## **Trademark Registrations and Applications for Trademark Registrations**

None.